Risk free interest rate (0,49)% (0.61)%

Volatility 73,8% 73.1%

Dividend 0% 0%

Probability of mandatory conversion at qualified investment N/A 95%

Probability of repayment/conversion at change of control N/A 5%

For the derivative including a bonus element the fair value has been measured using a Monte Carlo option model.

This valuation method requires Management to make certain assumptions about the model inputs such as the

underlying share price, expected term to maturity, volatility and interest rate. The significant inputs are the ones

mentioned above.

Sensitivity to changes in fair value as of December 31, 2020 and 2021

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of increasing and decreasing various inputs used in the valuation of

the convertible debt instruments. The inputs that were changed were:

• Share price

• Volatility

• Probability of qualifying investment and probability of repayment/conversion at change of control

• Time to maturity

The sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the statement of comprehensive income of these changes in the value of

the convertible debt instruments as December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively:

Fair value in DKK’000 2021 2020

Increase in B-share price (+5%)  884 1,077

Decrease in B-share price (-5%) (731) (1,062)

Time to maturity + 1 year 829 3,385

Time to maturity – 1 year (629) (4,358)

Volatility + 10% 854 2,331

Volatility -10% (707) (2,464)

Probability of mandatory conversion at qualified investment -10% and

probability of repayment/conversion at change of control +10%

   N/A   3,253

All convertible loans are converted at December 31 2021.

Other fair value disclosures

Fair value disclosure of loans measured at amortized cost, disclosed at level 3 measurement.

DKK’000

Carrying

amount 2021

Carrying

amount 2020

Fair value

2021

Fair value

2020

Convertible loans  - 46,505 - 43,198

Other loans 16,309 13,056 15,418 14,467

Total 16,309 59,561 15,418 57,665

Fair value of the loans is measured as the present value of expected future payments discounted at an interest rate

including the credit risk on Acesion.

DocuSign Envelope ID: EF89750A-642A-4171-943E-281D3BFDEE8E

30

4.5 Financial risks

The Company is exposed to multiple financial risks due to its operations. The financial risks primarily include

currency and liquidity risks. A risk with a potential financial implication of less than DKK 0.5 million is considered

to have low potential impact.

The financial risk exposures are described in further detail below: